
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 23 November 2017 

Members pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.30 

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 1 - Public Health Wales and the health boards' Directors 

of Public Health 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 35)  

Dr Kelechi Nnoaham, Executive Director of Public Health, Cwm Taf University 

Health Board 

Fiona Kinghorn, Deputy Director of Public Health, Cardiff and Vale University 

Health Board 

Conrad Eydmann, Head of Partnership Strategy and Commissioning, Cardiff 

and Vale University Health Board 

Dr Julie Bishop, Director of Health Improvement, Public Health Wales NHS 

Trust 

Break (10.15 - 10.20)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 2 - BMA Cymru Wales, Royal College of Physicians and 

Royal College of Psychiatrists 

(10.20 - 11.05) (Pages 36 - 50)  

Dr David Bailey, Chair of the BMA Welsh Council 

Dr Ruth Alcolado, Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Ranjini Rao, Royal College of Psychiatrists  

Break (11.05 - 11.15)  

 

4 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 3 - Directors of Public Protection Wales and the Welsh 

Local Government Association 

(11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 51 - 53)  

David Riley, Chair of the Wales Heads of Trading Standards, and Head of 

Public Protection Services in Anglesey 

David Jones, National Coordinator, Trading Standards Wales 

Simon Wilkinson, Policy officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - letter from the 

Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services regarding 

stage 1 scrutiny 

 (Pages 54 - 57)  

5.2 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - letter from the 

Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services regarding stage 1 scrutiny 

 (Pages 58 - 74)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



7 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence 

(12.00 - 12.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-32-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1 
 

 

 
 

Public Health Wales NHS Trust 
Response to the Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee on the Public Health (Minimum 
Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill 

Date: 10 November 2017 Version: 1 

1 Introduction 

Public Health Wales welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence on the Public 

Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill. 

Public Health Wales strongly supports implementation of the minimum unit price for 

alcohol in Wales. There is compelling evidence, which is outlined in more detail below, 
that introducing a minimum unit price in Wales would lead to significant 

improvements in health and well-being. 

Our views on minimum unit pricing were previously articulated in some detail in our 

submissions to the consultations on the White Paper in 2014 and the Public Health 

(Wales) Bill in 2015. This paper has updated the original response to reflect current 
statistics and evidence to inform the areas for consideration outlines in the Terms of 

Reference for the scrutiny of the Bill by the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee. 

As the areas for scrutiny identified for consideration by Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee on the Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcoh
[...]
                           
19 Alcohol Health Alliance (2016). Cheap Alcohol: the price we pay. Available at 
http://12coez15v41j2cf7acjzaodh.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/AHA-
price-survey_FINAL.pdf 

Pack Page 49

http://12coez15v41j2cf7acjzaodh.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/AHA-price-survey_FINAL.pdf
http://12coez15v41j2cf7acjzaodh.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/AHA-price-survey_FINAL.pdf


 
 

6 
 

help and treatment. We would need to ensure that CMHTs and CDATs could 
cope with a possible increase in patients seeking help.  

 

 
The financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the 

Explanatory Memorandum); 
 
19.The Explanatory Memorandum takes evidence from the study commissioned 

to Sheffield University, which concluded that a MUP of 50p is estimated to be 
worth £882m to the Welsh economy in terms of reductions in illness, crime 

and workplace absence over a 20-year period. The cost in hospital 
admissions alone from alcohol related illnesses in Wales is currently £120m. 

The financial and societal burden of alcohol related harm is a major public 
health issue. We are pleased that the Welsh Government is seeking to 
address this through legislation and would urge robust evaluation of the 

policy post implementation. 
 

20.We would like the Welsh Government to explore the possibility of working 
with retailers and alcohol producers to annex a portion of the retailers 
anticipated profits and ring fence the money for treatment services – services 

that are currently stretched, and likely to experience an increase of referrals 
as a result of the legislation.  

 
END 

 

 
 

Pack Page 50



1 

The Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill 2017 

Evidence to the National Assembly for Wales, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee from The 

Directors of Public Protection Wales, The Wales Heads of Trading Standards and the Welsh Local 

Government Association.
[...]
oyd AM 

Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

14 November 2017 

Dear Dr Lloyd, 

Thank you for your letter of 8 November following the cancellation of the Health, Social Care 
and Sport Committee meeting, where I was due to provide evidence on the Public Health 
(Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill.   

I am writing with the Welsh Government’s response to the questions you have posed 
regarding the Bill.   

I look forward to attending the scrutiny session scheduled for 11 January. 

Yours sincerely,  

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-32-17 Papur 7 / Paper 7

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


1 

Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill 

To note:   

The Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill (the Bill) proposes that 
the minimum unit price (the MUP) for the purposes of the Bill would be specified in 
regulations to be made by the Welsh Ministers. However, for the purpose of 
illustrating impacts and the associated costs and benefits, the below responses, like 
the Explanatory Memorandum which accompanies the Bill uses a 50p MUP as an 
example. Where research or analysis has used an alternative MUP (for example, 
45p), this is highlighted. The specified MUP may be higher or lower than these 
amounts.  

A definition for moderate, hazardous and harmful drinkers are outlined below: 

Moderate drinkers are those who drink less than 21 units per week for men and 14 
for women. As defined in the Meng et al. (2014) report: Model-based appraisal of 
minimum unit pricing for alcohol in Wales.  

Hazardous/increasing-risk drinkers – Men who regularly drink more than three to four 
units a day but less than the higher-risk levels.
[...]
ddition, plans are in place to provide training for local authority staff, which will 
focus on the requirements of the legislation and its enforcement in Wales. 

Pack Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1 - Public Health Wales and the health boards' Directors of Public Health
	Paper 1 - Submission from Public Health Wales
	Paper 2 - Submission from the Welsh NHS Confederation

	3 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 - BMA Cymru Wales, Royal College of Physicians and Royal College of Psychiatrists
	Paper 4 - Submission from the Royal College of Psychiatrists

	4 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 - Directors of Public Protection Wales and the Welsh Local Government Association
	5.1 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - letter from the Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services regarding stage 1 scrutiny
	5.2 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services regarding stage 1 scrutiny





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4416 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Kelechi Nnoaham, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Fiona Kinghorn, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Conrad Eydmann, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Dr Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales 

Dr David Bailey, BMA Cymru Wales 

Dr Ruth Alcolado, Royal College of Physicians 

Dr Ranjini Rao, Royal College of Psychiatrists 

http://senedd.tv/


David Riley, Wales Heads of Trading Standards 

David Jones, Trading Standards Wales 

Simon Wilkinson, Welsh Local Government Association 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Sargent (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM. 

2 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 1 - Public Health Wales and the health boards' Directors of 

Public Health  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Public Health Wales and 

the health boards’ Directors of Public Health. 

2.2 Julie Bishop agreed to provide information on a point in time when the balance 

between affordability and consumption was at a level that public health professionals 

were comfortable with. 

3 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 2 - BMA Cymru Wales, Royal College of Physicians and Royal 

College of Psychiatrists  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of BMA Cymru Wales, the 

Royal College of Physicians and the Royal College of Psychiatrists.  



4 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

session 3 - Directors of Public Protection Wales and the Welsh Local 

Government Association  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Directors of Public 

Protection Wales and the Welsh Local Government Association.  

4.2 Simon Wilkinson agreed to look into whether there were any alternative/additional 

ways in which the alcohol control agenda in Wales could be strengthened and provide a 

note to Committee, if appropriate. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - letter from the Committee 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services regarding stage 1 scrutiny  

5.1a The Committee noted the letter from the Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health and Social Services regarding stage 1 scrutiny. 

5.2 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - letter from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Social Services regarding stage 1 scrutiny  

5.2a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Services regarding stage 1 scrutiny. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - consideration 

of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence given during items 2, 3 and 4 of the 

meeting. 


